
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 4 November 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Meadows (Chairman), Wrighton (Deputy 
Chairman), Allen, Janio, Kemble, Older, Phillips 
and Pidgeon 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

29. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 

attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

1 - 2 

 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

31. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

32. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

33. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

34. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

35. MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT SESSION ON LEASEHOLD ISSUES 

 Presentation by Dave Arthur, Right to Buy and Leasehold Senior Officer 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

36. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION 

 Report from the Acting Director of Adult Social Care. 

3 - 52 

 

37. HOUSING REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 Report from the Acting Director of Housing Management 

53 - 68 

 

38. HOUSING AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES GROUP 

 Report of the Head of Housing Strategy – report to follow 

69 - 80 

 

39. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 

 

40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questi
[...]
 matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 
 
Note: Any item appearing in Part 2of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
  
 
 

2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Item 36 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Care Quality Commission Inspection Report 

Date of Meeting: November 4th 2010 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer: Name:  Philip Letchfield Tel: 29-5078      

 E-mail: philip.letchfield@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is the independent regulator of health and 

adult social care services in England. 
 
1.2 In May 2010 an inspection team from CQC visited Brighton & Hove to find out 

how well the Council was delivering social care. They focused their visit upon the 
level of choice and control for people with a learning disability and the 
safeguarding of adults whose circumstances made them vulnerable. In addition 
the inspectors also consider the Councils capacity for improvement by focusing 
upon leadership and the commissioning and use of resources. 

 
1.3 Following their inspection the CQC published a report of their findings and they 

presented this report to a recent Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 
1.4 The Council has developed an improvement plan in relation to the findings. 
 
 
2. RECOMMEND
[...]
ent timescale 

1. We have commenced a market 
development strategy based on analysis 
of needs, assessment of our local 
market, gaps in provision and risk 
assessment of small provider services 

We will have a clear plan regarding what ‘new’ services 
need to be commissioned, which services will be provided 
through market development and which services will need 

to be decommissioned or remodelled 

April 2011 

 

2. This plan will set out the market needs to 
be reconfigured to meet preferences and 
demands 

 
As above 

 
As above 

 

Improvement Area 17 – Promote a stronger and clearer long-term strategic view of commissioning intentions 
working with stakeholders on implementation. 

How is this to be achieved / action Expected evidence of improvement timescale 

1. The development of the Intelligent 
Commissioning model by the City 
Council ensures that commissioning 

New models in place and governance processes 
established including a ‘Health & Wellbeing Board’. 
 

Plans expected 
by June 2011 
 

5
0



 

Page 13 of 13 

intentions include stakeholder’s 
engagement. 

 

5
1



5
2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 37 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

  

Subject: Housing Repairs and Improvement Partnership 
Progress Report  

Date of Meeting: 4th November 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Glyn Huelin Tel: 29-3306 

 E-mail: glyn.huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 

1.1. The Housing Repairs & Improvement Partnership with Mears Group 
Limited commenced on the 1st of April 2010. The partnership is central in 
delivering better value for money to enable the council to invest more in the 
maintenance and improvement of the homes it manages.  

 
1.2. This progress report covers the first six months of the partnership from April 

to September 2010. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
itoring Group and two members of the 
Asset Management Panel. Over the next three months the council will be 
working with both the Repairs & Maintenance Monitoring Group and the 
Asset Management Panel to ensure there is additional resident involvement 
in the Partnership Group. 

 
3.2.4. In May and June of this year the Audit Commission carried out an 

inspection of the Partnership's contract management arrangements. This 
inspection was positive about the improvements made. In their report the 
Audit Commission identified that “the housing management service has 
made good progress over the last 18 months”. They felt that the partnership 
“is working effectively with a clear commitment from all partners to deliver 
improvement in the repairs and maintenance service for Council residents. 
There is collective ownership from members, partners and the senior 
managers to deliver the improvements needed and to maximise value for 
money.” 

  
3.2.5. The Audit Commission also noted that “There is a clear commitment to, and 

focus on, robust management and monitoring of the new repairs and 
maintenance contract to achieve the Decent Homes Standard  target by 
2013” and that “the Council is setting up a rigorous approach to monitoring 
and challenging performance. A robust framework is in place to address 
underperformance quickly, decisively and effectively.” 

 

54



3.3. Resident Involvement and Customer Service 

 

3.3.1. Residents continue to be directly involved in the monitoring and 
management of the partnership. Officers and residents are also reporting 
progress to both the Repairs & Maintenance Monitoring Group and the 
Asset Management Panel, attending Area Panels and deliver regular 
updates on the Repairs & Improvement Partnership to Housing 
Management Consultative Committee. 

 

3.3.2. Residents have supported the development of the partnership through 
undertaking a mystery shopping exercise on the Repairs Desk in June and 
July. Overall results 
[...]
nd August. This means that 
so far this year 94.31% of urgent repairs were completed within three days. 
This continued improvement means that overall performance for the year to 
date is expected to reach the 97% target by the end of the next quarter. 

 
3.5. Planned Works and The Decent Homes Standard 
 
3.5.1. The planned works and decent homes programme includes replacing 

kitchens, bathrooms, doors and carrying out other works to residents 
homes such as rewires, external repairs and decorations.  

 
3.5.2. Over the first six months the partnership has delivered a 6.13% 

improvement in decent homes which means that 66.7% or 8,198 of our 
12,300 properties now meet the Decent Homes Standard. Progress in 
improving homes is a key objective for the partnership and Mears and 
BHCC are working together to ensure that we achieve our target of having 
74% of our homes decent by the end of 2010/11. 

 
3.5.3. During the first six months 225 new kitchens and 101 new bathrooms have 

been fitted in resident’s homes. The door installation programme has seen 

56



306 new front doors installed and 316 new boilers have been fitted. Current 
performance on delivery of Decent Homes remains 2.3% behind the 
estimated target for this point in the year however September saw the 
biggest improvement in decency since the partnership commenced in April. 
Programmes have taken additional time to set up and the partnership 
initially experienced difficulty in accessing resident’s homes to undertake 
surveys. This has resulted in some changes to how the programme is 
delivered including the following improvements, which have led to much 
improved access rates: 

 
• Clearer communication in initial survey letters 
• Streamlined process focused on the resident 
• Instantly informing residents if their kitchen/bathroom will be replaced 

or not 
• Talking to local resident representatives about planned works 
• Carrying out workshops explaining decent homes work to residents  

 

[...]

f 

s
u

rv
e

y
s
 

a
g

a
in

s
t 

jo
b

s
 

c
o

m
p

le
te

d

D
id

 t
h

e
 

tr
a

d
e

s
p

e
rs

o
n

 

e
x
p

la
in

 w
h

a
t 

w
o

rk
 t

h
e

y
 w

e
re

 

g
o

in
g

 t
o

 c
a

rr
y
 

o
u

t?

H
o

w
 w

o
u

ld
 y

o
u

 r
a

te
 t

h
e

 w
o

rk
 t

h
a

t 
w

a
s
 c

a
rr

ie
d

 o
u

t 
?

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

V
e

ry
 S

a
ti

s
fi

e
d

,S
a

ti
s

fi
e

d
,N

e
it

h
e

r 
S

a
ti

s
fi

e
d

/N
o

r 

D
is

s
a

ti
s

fi
e

d
, 

D
is

s
a

ti
s

fi
e

d
, 

V
e

ry
 D

is
s

a
ti

s
fi

e
d

J
u
n
e

3
9
5

3
0
9
8

M
a
y

2
0
6
5

1
3
%

J
u
ly

4
7
6

2
2
%

2
1
8
9

O
c
to

b
e
r

0
0

S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r

5
1
9

2
5
%

2
0
6
1

A
u
g
u
s
t

3
7
3

2
0
0
8

9 9 9 9 1
0

1
9
%

N
o
v
e
m

b
e
r

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r

0
00

0

 
!
!
"
#
$
%&
'(

63



64



Brighton and Hove City Council

Housing: Repairs and Maintenance report

10/11Period: 

 !!"#$%&'( 

65



Housing: Repairs and Maintenance report Brighton and Hove City Council 10/11-

SCORECARDS

Housing: Repairs and Maintenance

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UNIT TARGET ACTUAL STATUS

HLPI E1 Time taken to complete repairs to 

empty properties

Days  6.00 12.00

HLPI E2 Orders which pass 

post-inspection (empty properties) %

%  99.30 97.00

HLPI R1 (BV 72) Right to repair: 

performance in carrying out statutory 

repairs (%)

%  98.89 97.00

.

HLPI R2 (BV 73) - Non-right to repair: 

average time taken to complete (days)

Days  9.00 15.00

.

HLPI R3 Orders completed within target 

time: emergency (%)

%  98.50 97.00

.

HLPI R4 Orders completed within target 

time: urgent (%)

%  94.31 97.00

.

----------

.

HLPI R5 Orders completed within target 

time: routine (%)

%  99.88 97.00

.

HLPI R6 Resident Satisfaction: 

respondents who rate the repairs service 

as good or excellent (%)

%  96.42 95.00

HLPI R7 Orders which pass 

post-inspection (%)

%  98.48 95.00

.

HLPI R8 % of repairs completed right first 

time

%  98.48 85.00

Tuesday, 21 September, 2010 Page 2 of 3

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Red

66



Housing: Repairs and Maintenance report Brighton and Hove City Council 10/11-

SCORECARDS

Housing: Repairs and Maintenance

.

HLPI R9 Responsive repairs; appointments 

made and kept (%)

%  94.69 95.00

NI158 - % non-decent council homes %  34.71 32.50

There has been a 0.95% improvement in total decency during the last month.

Tuesday, 21 September, 2010 Page 3 of 3

Amber

Red

67



68



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 38 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Update: Health & Housing Inequalities 
Steering Group 

Date of Meeting: 4 November 2010 

Report of: The Director of Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Andy Staniford Tel: 29-3159 

 E-mail: andy.staniford@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The Housing & Health Inequalities Steering Group has arisen as a 
result of the Health Impact Assessment that was carried out as part of 
the development of the Housing Strategy 2009-2014. 

 

1.2 The HIA identified a number of key recommendations to improve 
partnership working and facilitate joint commissioning between 
housing, health and care services that have the potential to improve 
value for money and reduce or prevent health inequalities.  

 

1.3 At ASCHOSC on 24 June 2010, Committee requested that an update 
on the work of this group is brought to this meeting. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members note the contents of the report. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

69



 

 

3.1.1 The Health Impact Assessment carried out as part of the development 
of the Housing Strategy 2009-2014: healthy homes, healthy lives, 
healthy city identified a wealth of research illustrating the negative 
impact on health and quality of life 
[...]
op joint commissioning proposals to improve 
services in the city.  

 

4.2 In addition, the group is well placed to become a sounding board and 
provide a valuable consultation role to support needs assessments and 
strategy development across the partner organisations. 

 

4.3 Membership of the group comprises of key officers and commissioners 
from the Council’s housing and social care services, the Primary Care 
Trust and also the joint PCT/BHCC Public Health directorate. 

 

4.4 The group primarily reports to the Strategic Housing Partnership 
however, members are linked to a wide range of partnerships and 
forums to tap into the latest thinking and ensure recommendations can 
be channelled through the most appropriate route. 

 

4.5 Work stream 1: Evidencing 

This work stream is developing a portfolio of evidence and tools, 
validated by health professionals that demonstrate the housing 
contribution to reducing health inequalities and improving quality of life. 

 

4.5.1 The portfolio is currently in development and highlights a number of key 
studies, including: 

 

4.5.2 Stepney Health Gains Project 1995-2000, “A Drop in the Ocean”, 
Peter Ambrose, University of Brighton, 2000 

71



 

 

This research assessed the ‘health gain’ arising from the improvement in 
housing conditions carried out as part of the SRB Regeneration 
Programme in Central Stepney between 1995/6 and 2000. 

 

Additional research looked at comparative costs between Stepney pre 
improvement and Paddington post housing and community improvement 
which identified marked differences in healthcare and policing costs 
between two similar areas: 

72



 

 

 

Annual Cost Per Household 

 Stepney pre 
improvement works 

Paddington post 
improvement works 

Healthcare costs £ 515 £ 72 

Policing costs £ 380 £ 85 

Barrow, M. and Bachan, R. (1997) The Real Cost of Poor Homes: 
Footing the Bill: How Poor Quality Housing Affects the Lives of 
Residents and Service Providers, Royal Ins
[...]
f the housing stock. In 
addition, residents are being referred to other programmes such as 
smoking cessation and healthy eating to improve other factors affecting 
quality of life. 

 

Through the removal of hazard exposure and other interventions the 
programme is designed to: 

• Prevent up to 100 premature deaths when fully implemented  
Reduce GP consultations and hospital admissions by an estimated 
1000 cases.  

• Improve clinical understanding of poor housing on local health via 
communication with GPs and other clinical services.  

• Reduce reliance on secondary and tertiary treatment.  

• Increase community capacity to support housing improvements.  

 

4.6.2 Brighton & Hove Repairs on Prescription:  

A joint housing, public health and PCT “Repairs on Prescription” 
scheme has recently begun to train home call (roving) GPs with the 
ability to make housing referrals when the quality of someone’s home 
or unmet support needs may be contributing to their ill health. This is 
also designed to prevent unnecessary hospital admission.  

 

This scheme is based on recommendations from a Health Impact 
Assessment of the Housing Strategy in Brighton and Hove in relation to 
addressing health inequalities and improving health and wellbeing for 
the most vulnerable people in the city.  

 

As the Roving GPs service will target mainly older people the project is 
looking at additional options to target the wider population, such as 
through District Nurses; Health Visitors; Community Paediatricians and 
the Rapid Community Response Team.  

 

4.6.3 Brighton & Hove Mental Health Joint Commissioning:  

76



 

 

This PCT led review of the city’s mental health services is being carried 
out in partnership with social care and housing services. 
Accommodation based mental health services amount to £31m per 
annum.  

 

The transformation agenda in the city is looking to create tiered 
accommodation and support pathways to ensure service users receive 
a leve
[...]
5 The provision of suitable housing and support for particular groups is 
known to have a crime reduction impact, such as in reducing anti-social 
behaviour caused by rough sleeping. Recommendations from the 
Housing & Health Inequalities Steering Group will be presented for 
approval at their most appropriate forum. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

6.6 There are none for Overview & Scrutiny. Recommendations from the 
Housing & Health Inequalities Steering Group will be presented for 
approval at their most appropriate forum. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

6.7 Tackling health inequalities is a core priority of the Council (“A city 
where people can access the housing they need” and “A city where 
people can live long, healthy & fulfilling lives”). It is also a significant 
driver for the Local Strategic Partnership and one of the key 
determinants of NHS Brighton & Hove’s commissioning strategy. 
Recommendations from the Housing & Health Inequalities Steering 
Group will be presented for approval at their most appropriate forum. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: None 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms: None 

 

Background Documents: 

78



 

 

NHS Brighton & Hove Housing Strategy Health Impact Assessment Report 

Available at: http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/index.cfm?request=c1188834 

 

 

79



80


	Agenda
	29 Procedural Business
	36 Care Quality Commission inspection
	Item 36 Appendix 1 CQC Final inspection report
	Item 36 Appendix 2 CQC Improvement Plan

	37 Housing Repairs and Improvement Partnership Progress Report
	item 37 Appendix 1 - Customer Satsifaction Data
	item 37 - Appendix 2 - Repairs Performance Report - August 2010

	38 Housing and Health Inequalities Group



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 4 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chairman); Wrighton (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Barnett, 
Older and Phillips 
 
Apologies: Councillors Janio, Kemble and Pidgeon 
 
Co-opted Members:  Steve Lawless, LINk 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

29. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29A Declaration of Substitutes  
 
29.1 Councillor Dawn Barnett was substitute for Councillor Tony Janio. 
 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors Kemble and Pidgeon. 
 
29B   Declarations of Interest  
 
29.2  There were none  
 
 29C  Declarations of Party Whip  
 
29.3 There were none  
 
 29D  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
29.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act.  

 
  
29.5 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 NOVEMBER 
2010 

 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
31. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT SESSION ON LEASEHOLD ISSUES 
 
35.1  Dave Arthur, Right to Buy and Leasehold Senior Officer gave a presentation on council 

leasehold issues to the members. Mr Arthur answered questions from the members 
afterwards. 

 
35.2  Members asked whether the council would work with leaseholders to come to an 

agreement over the level of service charges. Mr Arthur said that one of the themes from 
the leaseholder satisfaction survey showed that some residents wanted works carried 
out at their building and perhaps a higher level of gardening work to be carried out than 
currently happened, and were willing to pay more towards this. There was a piece of 
work being done to agree local levels of grounds maintenance carried out. However, he 
said that the key items of service charging would always be for works that were 
absolutely required at the building. When this was the case, like lift replacement for 
example, the leaseholder was liable to pay their percentage share of the costs incurred 
by the council. The onus was therefore on the council to ensure costs were good value 
for money and to work with leaseholders on providing a range of payment options for 
leaseholders with financial difficulties with major works charges.  

 
35.3  Members queried why the different leasehold terms for Brighton and for Hove 

properties. They heard that this was due to historic lease agreements where varying 
them was extremely problematic after they had been entered into. With so many leases 
created prior to unification it was not helpful to create yet another lease to work with.  

 
35.4  Members asked whether there was any benchmarking done against private rented 

sector providers in Brighton and Hove. They heard that this did not happen but that the 
council did benchmark against other city local authorities on home ownership, service 
charges and other leasehold matters. 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 NOVEMBER 
2010 

 
35.5  Mr Arthur was thanked for his presentation. 
 
 
36. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION 
 
36.1  Philip Letchfield, Interim Head of Contracts & Performance, presented a report on the 

most recent Care Quality Commission's assessment of Brighton and Hove City Council 
and on the improvement plan that had been agreed. Mr Letchfield then answered 
members' questions. 

 
Mr Letchfield informed the committee that the future role of the Care Quality 
Commission in assessing the Council’s social care performance had been thrown into 
doubt by recent central government announcements; the current performance 
assessment framework was being discontinued with immediate effect. The Chair of 
ASCHOSC commented that this would leave more of a role for scrutiny, in assessing 
and challenging the department's performance. 

 
36.2  Members queried how the items agreed in the improvement plan could be carried out in 

light of the proposed spending review. Mr Letchfield said that he was fairly confident that 
most of the planned improvements could be met within the current service redesign; 
there was no additional burden. There were some challenges, particularly on the 
commissioning side and the wider context was tough. Meeting the improvement plan 
would be reliant on a number of milestones being met at the right time, eg in 
personalisation and self-directed care.  

 
36.3  Members asked about the role for advocacy services. They were advised that Adult 

Social Care was reviewing all of its advocacy services, as it was not evenly provided 
across different service areas at present. 

 
36.4  Mr Letchfield was thanked for his report and asked to return to ASCHOSC in six months 

to update the committee on progress.  
 
37. HOUSING REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT 
 
37.1   Nick Hibberd, Assistant Director Housing Management and Glyn Huelin, Partnering and 

Performance Manager, presented a report on the six month review of the Mears repairs 
and maintenance contract and addressed members' questions. 

 
37.2  Members asked for more information about the nature of complaints that had been 

received about the service. They heard from Mr Huelin that about 50% of complaints 
were about planned works including their scheduling and the other half were about the 
repairs being carried out including the quality of work that had been done.  

 
Following analysis of the complaints, the team had endeavoured to provide more 
information to the residents about how work had been scheduled over the three year 
period and the reason for this. This had led to improved customer satisfaction. 

 
Members heard that 90 complaints had been received over a six month period. This 
should be seen in the context of over 14000 repairs jobs being carried out over the 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 NOVEMBER 
2010 

same period and indicated complaints had been received about approximately 0.006% 
of the works being carried out. 

 
One of the unanticipated problems that had been encountered was with the Repairs 
service working hard to catch up with the backlog of repairs. When the operatives went 
to the property, they might find a number of other unanticipated repairs that needed to 
be carried out in order to bring the property up to decent homes standard. This had an 
impact on the scheduling of other works. 

 
37.3  Members asked whether residents were involved in making decisions about how their 

kitchens would be designed. Mr Hibberd explained that tenants’ representatives were 
involved at a strategic level although individual residents would not be involved at the 
strategic stage. However when it came to an individual property, the tenant was involved 
with the design. At the same time the design needs to take account of the layout of the 
room and the requirement to meet the Decent Homes standard.  

 
37.4  Members said that they had received feedback from some residents that they had felt 

some pressure from Mears operatives to have an earlier than agreed appointment. 
Mears would always make an appointment but operatives were also encouraged to use 
their time as practically as possible and if they were near a property, they might call the 
resident unexpectedly to see if they could do the work. Some residents felt under 
pressure to admit operatives when they were not expecting them. 

 
Mr Hibberd said that he would take this information back to Mears so that they could 
work with their staff to avoid inadvertently pressurising residents. Members also heard 
that Mears was training all of its operatives to reach NVQ level 2 in customer service. 

 
37.5  In response to a query about the Apprentice scheme that was in operation, members 

heard that there were currently six apprentices with plans for nine more to come. The six 
currently employed were from Whitehawk, with plans to take people from other areas of 
Brighton and Hove, including Portslade, in the future. Apprenticeships were not 
restricted to young people, they would be open to all .Apprentices were given the 
opportunity to use empty council properties in their training.  

 
37.6  Mr Hibberd and Mr Huelin were thanked for their report. 
 
 
38. HOUSING AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES GROUP 
 
38.1  Andy Staniford, Housing Strategy Manager, presented a follow up report about the 

Housing and Health Inequality group and answered members' questions. 
 
38.2  Members suggested that care workers could be involved and trained in the Repairs on 

Prescription service. They heard that the council was looking at options to include a 
wide range of visiting staff such as District Nurses; Health Visitors; Community 
Paediatricians and the Rapid Community Response Team; that would all be trained of 
housing issues to recognise disrepair. 

 

 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 NOVEMBER 
2010 

38.3  Members asked about how the group worked with landlords. They heard that the group 
was very good at liaising with landlords, giving them information about grants that were 
available. Landlords were represented on the Strategic Housing Partnership. The team 
tried to see things from both the landlord and tenants' perspective. The team also 
worked with universities and student unions to make students aware of their rights.  

 
38.4  Members thanked Mr Staniford for his report and asked for an update to come back to 

the committee in six months. 
 
39. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
39.1 There were no items to go forward to Cabinet. 
 
40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
40.1 There were no items to go forward to Council. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


